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Band Label Callsign City Site Frequency TX Frequency RX Ch CTCSS TX CTCSS RX Wakeup Sysop Echolink Comment Longitude Latitude Sealevel

2m 1XFW-2  OEIXFW Wien Laaerberg Turm 145.625 145.025 R1 OE3NSC 3302 Coupling 70cm 16° 23.803' 48° 9.430' 252
70cm 1XBA-7 OE1XBA Wien Porrtower 438.3125 430.7125 R56x 162.2 162.2 OE3KLU 16° 23.230' 48°10.078' 232
70cm IXAT-7 OE1XAT Wien Hermannskogel 438.475 430.875 R63 162.2 162.2 OE1KBC OE-Link 16° 17.613' 48°16.225' 542
70cm IXFW-7 OEIXFW  Wien Laaerberg Turm 438.650 431.050 R70 OE3NSC Coupling 2m 16°23.803'  48° 9.430' 252
70cm 1XUU-7 OE1XUU Wien Kahlenberg 438.950 431.350 R82 162.2 162.2 OE1BAD 6406 16° 19.993' 48° 16.569' 483
70cm 1XFU-7 OE1XFU Wien Satzberg 439.000 431.400 R84 162.2 162.2 OE1FFS 16° 15.680" 48°12.916' 435
23cm 1XQU-3 OE1XQu Wien Wienerberg 1298.250 1270.250 OE1IMCU 16° 20.724' 48°10.082' 223
23cm 1XCS-3  OE1XCS Wien Laaerberg Wohntower 1298.275 1270.275 OE4KMU 902425 23cm-Link 16° 23.328' 48° 9.984' 235
13cm 1XQU-1 OE1XQu Wien Wienerberg 2401.900 2 449.900 OE1IMCU 254700 16° 20.724' 48°10.082' 223
2m 2XNL-2  OE2XNL Lungau Speiereck 145.612 5 145.012 5 ROx OE2TRM 13° 37.486' 47° 7.622' 2388
2m 2XHL-2  OE2XHL Zell am See Kitzsteinhorn 145.650 145.050 R2 88.5 OE2FKM 12°41.251" 47° 11.286' 3197
2m 2XZR-2  OE2XZR Salzburg Gaisberg 145.687 5 145.087 5 R3x 88.5 88.5 OE2AIP 304806 13° 6.777' 47° 48.308' 1281
2m 2XGR-2 OE2XGR St. Johann im Pongau Gernkogel 145.762 5 145.162 5 R6X 88.5 OE2HFO 13°14.293' 47° 18.453' 1785
70cm 2XZR-7  OE2XZR Salzburg Gaisberg 438.400 430.800 R60 88.5 OE2AIP OE-Link 13° 6.777' 47° 48.308' 1281
70cm 2XHM-7 OE2XHM Bischofshofen Hochkdnig Matrashaus 438.825 431.225 R77 Tone 1750. DTMF1 OE2WCL 13° 3.744' 47° 25.216' 2939
70cm 2XNM-7 OE2XNM  Lungau Speiereck 438.975 431.375 R83 OE2TRM 13° 37.486' 47° 7.622' 2388
23cm 2XZR-3  OE2XZR Salzburg Gaisberg 1298.375 1270.375 OE2AIP 13° 6.777' 47° 48.308' 1281
6m 3XWJ-6  OE3XWIJ Spitz an der Donau Jauerling 51.900 51.300 162.2 162.2 OE1KBC 15°20.261" 48°20.071' 959
2m 3XLU-2  OE3XLU Modling GieBhuibel 145.587 5 144.987 5 ROOx OE3KLU 16° 14.336' 48° 5.803' 398
2m 3XNR-2 OE3XNR Weitra Nebelstein 145.637 5 145.037 5 R1x 88.5 OE3IGW OE-Link 14° 46.697" 48° 40.369' 1005
2m 3XPA-2  OE3XPA St. Polten Kaiserkogel 145.650 145.050 R2 OE3CJB 341109 15° 32.379' 48° 3.587' 712
2m 3XSA-2  OE3XSA Krems Sand! 145.700 145.100 R4 162.2 OE3WLS 15° 28.283' 48° 26.003' 697
2m 3XHW-2 OE3XHW  Wr. Neustadt Hohe Wand 145.725 145.125 RS OE3GWC 16° 2.763' 47°50.076' 918
2m 3XQA-2 OE3XQA Wien Exelberg 145.750 145.150 R6 162.2 OE1BAD Coupling OE3XFW/70cm 16° 14.643' 48°14.926' 515
2m 3XES-2  OE3XES Waidhofen an der Thaya Frauenstaffel 145.787 5 145.187 5 R7x 79.7 OE3KMA 15° 20.994' 48° 47.592' 679
70cm 3XNK-7  OE3XNK Wr. Neustadt Hohe Wand 438.225 430.625 R53 162.2 162.2 OE3GBB 16° 2.763' 47°50.076' 918
70cm 3XTR-7  OE3XTR Wr. Neustadt Hohe Wand 438.400 430.800 R60 162.2 OE3KLU 16° 2.763' 47° 50.076' 918
70cm 3XWIJ-7  OE3XWI Spitz an der Donau Jauerling 438.600 431.000 R68 162.2 162.2 OE1KBC OE-Link 15°20.261" 48°20.071' 959
70cm 3XPC-7 OE3XPC Lilienfeld Hinteralm 438.700 431.100 R72 162.2 OE3CJB 15° 36.623' 47° 58.324' 1314
70cm 3XHW-7 OE3XHW  Wr. Neustadt Hohe Wand 438.750 431.150 R74 OE3GWC 16° 2.763' 47° 50.076' 918
70cm 3XSA-7  OE3XSA Krems Sandl 438.775 431.175 R75 162.2 OE3WLS 15° 28.283' 48° 26.003' 697
70cm 3XNS-7  OE3XNS Mistelbach Buschberg 438.800 431.200 R76 OE3NSU 16° 23.733' 48°34.623' 490
70cm 3XCR-7 OE3XCR Schéffern Hutwisch 438.8375 431.2375 R77x 97.4 OE4KZU Coupling OE4XUB/2m 16° 13.310' 47° 27.789' 895
70cm 3XDA-7 OE3XDA Amstetten Hochkogel 438.850 431.250 R78 OE3JWC 344042 14° 57.070' 48° 2.057' 712
70cm 3XNR-7 OE3XNR Weitra Nebelstein 438.875 431.275 R79 88.5 OE3IGW 14° 46.697" 48° 40.369' 1005
70cm 3XRB-7 OE3XRB Waidhofen/Ybbs Sonntagberg 438.900 431.300 R80 OE3DNA 589653 14° 45.868' 47°59.792' 713
70cm 3XSU-7 OE3XSU St. Valentin Rittmannsberg 438.925 431.325 R81 OESFXN 14° 31.918' 48°10.479' 267
70cm 3XFW-7 OE3XFW  Hochstrass Jochgrabenberg 438.975 431.375 R83 162.2 162.2 OE3ARC Coupling OE3XQA/2m 16° 0.977' 48° 9.184' 645
70cm 3XEU-7 OE3XEU Waidhofen an der Thaya Frauenstaffel 439.025 431.425 R85 136.5 OE3KMA 193828 15° 20.994' 48° 47.592' 679
70cm 3XLU-7  OE3XLU Maodling GieRhubel 439.025 431.425 R85 OE3KLU 16° 14.336' 48° 5.803' 398
70cm 3XEB-7 OE3XEB Purkersdorf Troppberg 439.050 431.450 R86 OEINHU 16° 6.605' 48° 13.439' 540
70cm 3XWU-7 OE3XWU  Mirzzuschlag Hochwechsel 439.075 431.475 R87 OE4RLC 15°54.871'  47°31.827' 1740
23cm 3XFC-3  OE3XFC Mirzzuschlag Hochwechsel 1298.225 1270.225 OE4KMU 541749 23cm-Link 15° 54.871" 47° 31.827' 1740
23cm 3XPC-3  OE3XPC Lilienfeld Hinteralm 1298.500 1270.500 OE3CJB 15° 36.623" 47°58.324' 1314
2m 4XUB-2  OE4XUB Mattersburg Brentenriegel 145.775 145.175 R7 97.4 OE3VSW 156782 Coupling OE3XCR/70cm 16° 23.436' 47°39.572' 605
70cm  4XSB-7  OE4XSB Eisenstadt Sonnenberg im Leithagebirge 438.725 431.125 R73 97.4 OE4JHW 16° 28.554'  47° 52.527' 482
6m 5SIX-6  OE5SIX Braunau am Inn Braunau Stadt 51.810 51.210 Tone 1750 OESDXL 13° 2.275' 48° 15.091' 353
2m 5XFN-2  OE5XFN Vocklabruck Pointen/Wasserbehilter 145.225 145.225 OE50ZL Parriot WX 13°25.384'  47°59.483' 567
2m S5XLL-2  OESXLL Linz Lichtenberg 145.600 145.000 RO OES5RNL Coupling 70cm 14° 15.267" 48° 23.109' 927
2m 5XKL-2  OES5XKL Obertraun Krippenstein 145.7125 145.1125 Rax OES5VFM 534058 13° 41.525' 47° 31.457' 2106
2m 5XGL-2 OE5XGL Gmunden Grinberg 145.750 145.150 R6 123 123 OE5RDL 849973 13°49.319' 47° 53.888' 977
2m 5XUL-2  OE5XUL Ried Geiersberg 145.775 145.175 R7 OES5MLL 611811 13° 34.885' 48°12.016' 565
70cm 5XOL-7 OE5XOL Linz Breitenstein 438.575 430.975 R67 123 123 OE5PON 351807 14° 16.457" 48°24.918' 955
70cm 5XLL-7  OESXLL Linz Lichtenberg 438.650 431.050 R70 OES5RNL Coupling 2m 14° 15.267" 48° 23.109' 927
70cm 5XDM-7 OE5XDM Dachstein Hunerkogel 438.725 431.125 R73 OES5MLL 13°37.575' 47° 28.076' 2687
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70cm 5XHO-7 OE5XHO Steyr Damberg 438.750 431.150 R74 OESVLL 14° 27.130' 48° 0.442' 647
70cm 5XBR-7 OE5XBR Linz Stadt/Froschberg 438.775 431.175 R75 OE5AJP 14° 16.713' 48°17.309' 327
70cm 5XGL-7 OE5XGL Gmunden Griinberg 438.800 431.200 R76 123 123 OESEUL 13°49.319' 47° 53.888' 977
70cm 5XDO-7 OE5XDO Pfarrkirchen im Muhlkreis Pfarrkirchen Ort 438.950 431.350 R82 OE5MKP 389978 13° 49.537" 48°30.172' 813
70cm 5XIM-7  OE5XIM Bad Leonfelden Sternstein 438.975 431.375 R83 123 123 OE5KPN 14° 16.140' 48° 33.595' 1105
2m 6XAG-2 OE6XAG Graz Schock! 145.600 145.000 RO 103.5 103.5 OE6DIG 15°28.017" 47°11.931' 1436
2m 6XBG-2 OE6XBG Bruck an der Mur Rennfeld 145.650 145.050 R2 103.5 OE6MKD not linked 15° 21.562' 47°24.332' 1618
2m 6XPG-2 OE6XPG Schladming Planai 145.675 145.075 R3 OE6SFG 13° 43.573' 47°22.145' 1905
2m 6XDG-2 OE6XDG Judenburg Klosterneuburgerhiitte 145.700 145.100 R4 OE6POD 14° 20.690' 47° 15.303' 1765
70cm 6XFD-7 OEGXFD Leibnitz Mitteregg 438.200 430.600 R52 103.5 OE6SSF 15° 26.735' 46° 48.373' 420
70cm 6XME-7 OE6XME Bruck an der Mur Kindberg Ort 438.525 430.925 R65 OE6JFG 15° 26.942' 47°30.351' 568
70cm 6XCD-7 OE6XCD Miirzzuschlag Stuhleck 438.625 431.025 R69 Tone 1750 OE3KLU 15° 47.400' 47° 34.450' 1781
70cm 6XDG-7 OE6XDG Judenburg Klosterneuburgerhiitte 438.675 431.075 R71 OE6POD 14° 20.690' 47° 15.303' 1765
70cm 6XGD-7 OE6XGD Gleisdorf Ungerdorf Ort 438.750 431.150 R74 Tone 1750 OE6ERD 15° 41.673' 47° 5.628' 406
70cm 6XCG-7 OE6XCG Graz Grambach Ort 438.775 431.175 R75 OE6TYG 15°29.772" 47° 0.370' 337
70cm 6XMD-7 OE6XMD  Murtal Zirbitzkogel 438.800 431.200 R76 OE6WVG 14° 34.038' 47° 3.808' 2394
70cm 6XAG-7 OE6XAG Graz Schockl 438.875 431.275 R79 103.5 103.5 OE6DJG OE-Link 15° 28.017" 47°11.931' 1436
70cm 6XBF-7  OEG6XBF Bad Gleichenberg Stradner Kogel 438.975 431.375 R83 OE6TYG 62308 100Ah Batterie 15° 55.919' 46° 50.713' 607
70cm 6XNG-7 OE6XNG Zeltweg Gaberl/Wiedneralm 439.000 431.400 R84 OE6NPG 14° 55.940' 47° 7.114' 1596
70cm 6XPF-7  OEG6XPF Stainz Pichling 439.050 431.450 R86 OE6MOD 15° 16.464' 46° 54.647' 355
70cm 6XRE-7  OE6XRE Leoben Eisenerzer Reichenstein 439.100 431.500 R88 103.5 OE6SWG 383901 14° 55.937" 47° 30.050' 2135
23cm 6XDF-3  OE6XDF Graz Dobl 1298.050 1270.050 Tone 1750 OE6THH 15°22.793' 46° 56.995' 349
23cm 6XDD-3 OE6XDD Graz Schockl 1298.200 1270.200 OE6DJG 174703 23cm-Link 15° 28.017" 47°11.931' 1436
6m 7XBI-6  OE7XBI Oberpferfuss Rangger Kopfl 51.910 51.310 77 OE7NCI 11° 10.870' 47°14.579' 1938
2m 7XZR-2  OE7XZR Ehrwald Zugspitze O 145.575 432.575 ROO! 77 Tone 1750 OE7DA 10° 59.058' 47° 25.272' 2936
2m 7XTI-2  OE7XTI Innsbruck Patscherkofel 145.612 5 145.012 5 ROx Tone 1750 OE7DA 11° 27.656' 47°12.497' 2243
2m 7XWH-2 OE7XWH  Silz Griinberg bei Silz 145.662 5 145.062 5 R2x Tone 1750 OE7MST 10° 54.887" 47°16.939' 1491
2m 7XZH-2  OE7XZH Bruck am Ziller Bruckerberg 145.675 145.075 R3 Tone 1750 OE7FMI 11° 52.460' 47° 22.906' 1050
2m 7XVR-2  OE7XVR Arlberg Valluga 145.687 5 145.087 5 R3x 77 Tone 1750 OE7ERJ 10° 12.783' 47° 9.457' 2808
2m 7XRT-2  OE7XRT Reutte Hahnenkamm 145.700 145.100 R4 Tone 1750 OE7WRH 10° 38.498' 47° 28.690' 1906
2m 7XLI-2 OE7XLI Lienz Hochstein 145.700 145.100 R4 77 Tone 1750 OE7JTK 12°42.015' 46° 49.300' 2019
2m 7XTT-2  OE7XTT Finkenberg Penkenjoch 145.750 145.150 R6 Tone 1750 OE7FMI 404786 11° 48.000' 47°10.120' 2086
2m 7XTR-2  OE7XTR Landeck Krahberg 145.762 5 145.162 5 R6X 77 OE7TTT 10° 37.610' 47° 8.755' 2203
2m 7XKI-2  OE7XKI Kufstein Hohe Salve 145.775 145.175 R7 Tone 1750 OE7SLI 12°12.250' 47° 27.900' 1828
2m 7XGI-2  OE7XGI Solden Wurmkogel Lift 145.787 5 145.1875 R7x Tone 1750 OE7ABT 11° 5.030' 46° 52.825' 3020
70cm 7XJH-7  OE7XJH Sillian Hollbruck 438.500 430.900 R64 77 OE7JTK LinkSudtirol 12°27.227" 46° 44.323' 1341
70cm 7XWT-7  OE7XWT Kufstein Weinbergerhaus 438.600 431.000 R68 77 OE7MPI 916589 12°12.575' 47° 34.663' 1269
70cm 7XLH-7  OE7XLH Lienz Iselsberg-Stronach 438.625 431.025 R69 OE7JTK 12° 50.662" 46° 50.321' 1130
70cm 7XLR-7  OE7XLR Innsbruck Seegrube 438.650 431.050 R70 77 OE7AAI LinkSudtirol 11°22.672" 47°18.334' 1913
70cm 7X0I-7  OE7XOl Landeck Schonjochl 438.875 431.275 R79 Tone 1750 OE7S)) 96498 10° 35.902" 47° 4.634' 2491
70cm 7XFI-7 OE7XFI Jenbach Gallzein Kogelmoos 438.900 431.300 R80 Tone 1750 OE7WOT 11° 45.300' 47°21.420' 1108
70cm 7XGR-7 OE7XGR Hintertux Gefrorene Wand 438.925 431.325 R81 77 77 OE7FMI 11° 40.752" 47° 3.899' 3247
70cm 7XZT-7  OE7XZT Mayhofen Ahorn 438.975 431.375 R83 77 OE7FMI OE-Link 11° 52.157" 47° 8.230' 1952
70cm 7XKG-7  OE7XKG Telfs Telfs Arzbergstrae 439.000 431.400 R84 77 77 OE7KUT OE-Link 11° 4.725' 47°19.083' 716
70cm 7XFJ-7  OE7XFJ St. Johann in Tirol Harschbichl 439.025 431.425 R85 77 OE7AOT 12° 25.677" 47° 29.068' 1601
70cm 7XBI-7  OE7XBI Oberpferfuss Rangger Kopfl 439.050 431.450 R86 OE7NCI 11° 10.870' 47°14.579' 1938
70cm 7XLI-7 OE7XLI Lienz Hochstein 439.075 431.475 R87 OE7JTK 12°42.015' 46° 49.300' 2019
23cm 7XBI-3  OE7XBI Oberpferfuss Rangger Kopfl 1259.200 1294.200 OE7WSH 11° 10.870" 47° 14.579' 1938
13cm 7XBI-1  OE7XBI Oberpferfuss Rangger Kopfl 2 401.900 2 449.900 OE7NCI DTMF 9 for report 11°10.870'  47° 14.579' 1938
2m 8XMK-2 OE8XMK Klagenfurt Magdalensberg 145.625 145.025 R1 88.5 88.5 OE8HJK 14° 25.766' 46° 43.683' 1059
2m 8XDK-2  OE8XDK Spittal an der Drau Goldeck 145.650 145.050 R2 88.5 OE8OWK 13° 27.435' 46° 45.707' 2049
2m 8XOK-2 OE8XOK Spittal an der Drau Goldeck 145.650 145.050 R2 Tone 1750 OE8HAK 13° 27.435' 46° 45.707' 2049
2m 8XPK-2  OE8XPK Bleiburg Petzen 145.7375 145.1375 R5x 88.5 88.5 OE8HJK 14° 46.379' 46° 31.110' 1678
2m 8XNK-2  OE8XNK Villach Gerlitzen 145.762 5 145.162 5 R6X Tone 1750 OE8DSK 13° 54.850" 46° 41.700' 1909
70cm 8XKP-7  OE8XKP Wolfsberg Klippitztorl 438.300 430.700 R56 88.5 OE1BAD 14° 40.504' 46° 56.183' 1626
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70cm 8XVK-7 OE8XVK Villach Stadt/LKH 438.550 430.950 R66 88.5 88.5 OE8WUR 13° 51.466' 46° 36.967' 494
70cm 8XMK-7 OE8XMK Klagenfurt Magdalensberg 438.575 430.975 R67 88.5 88.5 OE8HJK OE-Link 14° 25.766' 46° 43.683' 1059
70cm 8XCK-7 OE8XCK Klagenfurt Rossegger Str/LWZ 438.650 431.050 R70 OE8RGQ 14°17.881" 46° 36.713' 441
70cm 8XFK-7  OE8XFK Villach Dobratsch 438.900 431.300 R80 88.5 88.5 OE8URQ 13° 40.259' 46° 36.204' 2159
70cm 8XDK-7 OE8XDK Spittal an der Drau Goldeck 439.000 431.400 R84 88.5 OE8OWK 13° 27.435' 46° 45.707' 2049
70cm 8XKQ-7 OE8XKQ Villach Gerlitzen 439.050 431.450 R86 88.5 88.5 OE8PKR 921900 13° 54.850' 46° 41.700' 1909
70cm 8XPK-7 OE8XPK Bleiburg Petzen 439.087 5 431.4875 R87x Tone 1750. DTMF 1  OE8HJK 14° 46.379' 46° 31.110' 1678
2m 9XVI-2  OE9XVI Feldkirch Vorderélpele 145.650 145.050 R2 Tone 1750. DTMF1 OESHMV 09° 35.464' 47°12.551' 1315
70cm 9XFV-7  OESXFV Bregenz Gebhartsberg 438.525 430.925 R65 85.4 85.4 OESAFV P25 09° 44.857' 47° 29.402' 596
70cm 9XKV-7  OE9XKV Dornbirn Karren 438.625 431.025 R69 85.4 85.4 OE9MNR 09° 45.050' 47°23.282' 970
70cm 9XVV-7  OE9XVV Bludenz Diinserberg 438.825 431.225 R77 85.4 85.4 OESTEV P25 09° 44.267' 47°13.742' 1333
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70cm OE1XDT Wien

70cm OE1XUR Wien

70cm OE1XAR Wien

70cm OE1XQU Wien

70cm OE2XZR Salzburg

70cm OE2XSV Heiligenblut

70cm OE3XKV Waidhofen an der Ybbs
70cm OE3XNK Wr. Neustadt

70cm OE3XSA Krems
70cm OE3XYR St. Polten
70cm OE3XKQ Krems

70cm OE3XTR
70cm OE3XWIJ
70cm OE3XKC

Wr. Neustadt
Spitz an der Donau
Kirchberg an der Pielach

70cm OE3XRB Waidhofen/Ybbs
70cm OE3XWW  Ménichkirchen
70cm OE3XNR Weitra

70cm OE3XVA St. Valentin

70cm OE3XQA Wien

70cm OE3XPC Lilienfeld

70cm OE3XAV Kleinhadersdorf
70cm OE3XWU  Miirzzuschlag
70cm OE4XSB Eisenstadt
70cm OE4XUB Mattersburg
70cm OE5XIM Bad Leonfelden
70cm OESXLL Linz

70cm OE5XKL Obertraun
70cm OE5XGL Gmunden
70cm OE6XAG Graz

70cm OE6XDG Judenburg
70cm  OE6XLR Leoben
70cm OE6XAR Judenburg

70cm OE6XME Bruck an der Mur
70cm OE6XAG Graz

70cm OE6XBF Bad Gleichenberg
70cm OE6XBG Bruck an der Mur
70cm OE7XFJ
70cm OE7XTT
70cm OE7XCJ
70cm OE7XZH

St. Johann in Tirol
Finkenberg
Innsbruck

Bruck am Ziller

70cm OE7XWT  Kufstein
70cm OE7XKH Landeck
70cm OE7XUT Saalfelden

70cm OE7XLI Lienz
70cm OE7XGR
70cm OE7XBI

Hintertux
Oberpferfuss

CCBY4.0

Donauturm
Laaerberg Schule
Bisamberg
Wienerberg
Gaisberg

Hoher Sonnblick
Hochkar

Hohe Wand

Sand|

Weiterner StralRe
Kuhberg/Egelsee
Hohe Wand
Jauerling

Fronberg
Sonntagberg
Méonichkirchen Ort
Nebelstein

Viehart

Exelberg

Hinteralm
Kleinhardersdorf Ort
Hochwechsel
Sonnenberg im Leithagebirge
Brentenriegel
Sternstein
Lichtenberg
Krippenstein
Griinberg

Schockl
Klosterneuburgerhitte
Mugl
Klosterneuburgerhitte
Kindberg Ort
Schockl

Stradner Kogel
Rennfeld
Harschbichl
Penkenjoch
Stadt/Brixner StraRe
Bruckerberg
Weinbergerhaus
Krahberg

St. Ulrich am Pillersee Ort
Hochstein
Gefrorene Wand
Rangger Kopfl

OVSV DV — UKW Referat

438.3375
438.450
438.500
438.825
438.550
439.087 5
438.200
438.225
438.350
438.375
438.400
438.400
438.425
438.500
438.550
438.575
438.6125
438.625
438.675
438.700
438.725
439.075
438.3625
438.550
438.250
438.475
438.500
438.800
437.975
438.075
438.250
438.425
438.525
438.600
4389125
438.925
438.250
438.350
438.400
438.450
438.475
438.500
438.625
438.875
438.925
439.075

430.7375
430.850
430.900
431.225
430.950
431.4875
430.600
430.625
430.750
430.775
430.800
430.800
430.825
430.900
430.950
430.975
431.0125
431.025
431.075
431.100
431.125
431.475
430.762 5
430.950
430.650
430.875
430.900
431.200
430.375
430.475
430.650
430.825
430.925
431.000
431.3125
431.325
430.650
430.750
430.800
430.850
430.875
430.900
431.025
431.275
431.325
431.475

R57x
R62
R64
R77
R66
R87x
R52
R53
R58
R59
R60
R60
R61
R64
R66
R67
R68x
R69
R71
R72
R73
R87
R58x
R66
R54
R63
R64
R76
R43
R47
R54
R61
R65
R68
R80x
R81
R54
R58
R60
R62
R63
R64
R69
R79
R81
R87

232116
232105
232100

232222
232201
232333
232306
232394
232392
232395
232391
232301
232304
232302

232305
232071
232104
232341
232358
232103
232402
232401
232518
232501
232504
232502
232607
232608
232622
232603
232609
232601
232604
232602
232712
232703
232706
232701
232750
232714
232707
232710
232705
232702

Feedback/Updates: ukw@oevsv.at

Hytera 625

Motorola DR3000

Hytera

Motorola DR3000

Hytera RD625

UDRC

Motorola DR3000
Hytera RD985

Hytera RD625

OE1KBC
OE1KBC
OE3NSC
OE1MCU
OE2RPL
OE7JTK
OE3CDW
OE3GBB
OE3WLS
OE3CDW
OE3MUC
OE3KLU
OE1KBC
OE3ICU
OE3DNA
OE3RPU
OE3GWU
OE30CC
OE1BAD
OE3CJB
OE3PKB
OE4RLC
OE4JHW
OE3VSW
OE5KPN
OE5RNL
OE5VFM
OE5EUL
OE6DIJG
OE6POD
OE6SQD
OE6POD
OE6JFG
OE6DJG
OE6JWD
OE6MKD
OE7AOT
OE7FMI
OE7AAI
OE7FMI
OE7MPI
OE7ERJ
OE7MFI
OE7JTK
OE7FMI
OE7WSH

16° 24.603'
16° 23.747'
16° 22.967'
16° 20.724'
13° 6.777"
12°57.432'
14° 54.067'
16° 2.763'
15° 28.283'
15°37.331'
15° 34.946'
16° 2.763'
15°20.261'
15° 25.946'
14° 45.868'
16° 2.260'
14° 46.697'
14° 31.255'
16° 14.643'
15°36.623'
16° 35.602'
15°54.871'
16° 28.554'
16° 23.436'
14° 16.140'
14° 15.267'
13° 41.525'
13°49.319'
15°28.017'
14° 20.690'
15°11.285'
14° 20.690'
15° 26.942'
15°28.017'
15° 55.919'
15°21.562'
12°25.677'
11° 48.000'
11°23.919'
11° 52.460'
12°12.575'
10° 37.610'
12° 34.625'
12°42.015'
11° 40.752'
11°10.870'

48° 14.415'
48° 9.305'
48°18.639'
48°10.082'
47° 48.308'
47° 3.238'
47° 42.650'
47°50.076'
48° 26.003'
48°13.262'
48° 25.055'
47°50.076'
48°20.071'
48° 2.198'
47°59.792'
47°30.642'
48° 40.369'
48°11.399'
48° 14.926'
47° 58.324'
48°39.811'
47°31.827'
47°52.527'
47°39.572'
48° 33.595'
48° 23.109'
47°31.457'
47°53.888'
47°11.931'
47°15.303'
47°21.522'
47°15.303'
47°30.351"
47°11.931'
46°50.713'
47° 24.332'
47° 29.068'
47°10.120'
47°15.889'
47°22.906'
47° 34.663'
47° 8.755'
47°31.419'
46° 49.300'
47° 3.899'
47° 14.579'

165 IPSC2

250 IPSC2

306

223

1281 MMDVM

3100

1807 BM

918 IPSC2

697 BM

291 BM

397 BM

918 IPSC2

959 IPSC2

516 BM

713

948 IPSC2 MMDVM
1005 IPSC2

267 BM

515

1314 BM

213 IPSC2 BM MMDVM
1740 IPSC2 MMDVM
482 IPSC2 MMDVM
605 IPSC2

1105 IPSC2 BM MMDVM
927

2106 IPSC2 BM MMDVM
977 1PSC2 BM MMDVM
1436 BM MMDVM

1765 IPSC2 BM MMDVM
1626 IPSC2

1765

568 BM

1436

607 IPSC2

1618 IPSC2

1601 BM MMDVM

2086 IPSC2

580 IPSC2 BM MMDVM
1050

1269 BM MMDVM

2203 IPSC2 BM MMDVM
849 BM MMDVM

2019 IPSC2

3247 IPSC2

1938 IPSC2
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04/03/2023 DMR OVSV DV — UKW Referat

Callsign Frequency TX Frquency RX Ch Digital ID Hardware Sysop Longitude Latitude Sealevel Comment
2m OE8XPK Bleiburg Petzen 145.737 5 145.137 5 R5x 232802 OE8HJK 14° 46.379' 46° 31.110' 1678
70cm OE8XGK Villach Finkenstein/Neumdillern 438.450 430.850 R62 232836 OE8VIK 13°50.369' 46° 33.947' 507 IPSC2 BM
70cm OE8XPK Bleiburg Petzen 438.500 430.900 R64 232802 OE8HJK 14° 46.379' 46°31.110' 1678 IPSC2
70cm OE8XKK Klagenfurt Pyramidenkogel 438.600 431.000 R68 232108 OE8HJK 14° 8.687' 46° 36.535' 849 IPSC2
70cm OE8XMK Klagenfurt Magdalensberg 438.850 431.250 R78 232802 Hytera RD965 OE8HJK 14° 25.766' 46° 43.683' 1059 IPSC2
70cm OE8XFK Villach Dobratsch 438.900 431.300 R80 232895 OES8URQ  13°40.259' 46° 36.204' 2159 CC=8 BM
70cm OE8XWK St Veit an der Glan St. Georgen am Langsee Ort 438.950 431.350 R82 232805 OE1BAD 14° 26.342' 46° 48.053' 620 IPSC2
70cm OE9XMH Bludenz Muttersberg 438.275 430.675 R55 232907 Hytera RD625 OE9SKBV 09° 49.520' 47°10.835' 1398 BM
70cm OE9XVI Feldkirch Vorderélpele 438.287 5 430.687 5 R55x 232902 Motorola DR3000 OE9PKV 09° 35.464' 47°12.551' 1315 BM
70cm OE9XKV Dornbirn Karren 438.500 430.900 R64 232078 Motorola DR3000 OE9MNR  09° 45.050' 47°23.282' 970 BM
70cm OE9XXI Dornbirn Dornbirn Stadt 439.050 431.450 R86 232999 OE9OBV  09°43.610' 47° 23.879' 429 BM

CCBY 4.0 Feedback/Updates: ukw@oevsv.at Page 5



04/03/2023 C4AFM

OVSV DV — UKW Referat

70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
2m

2m

70cm
2m

70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
2m

70cm
70cm
70cm
2m

70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm

CCBY 4.0

Callsign
OE1XAR
OE2XZR
OE3XNK
OE3XPA
OE3XWW
OE3XWU
OE4XSB
OE5XAR
OE5XGL
OE5XOL
OE6XBG
OE6XAG
OE6XAR
OE6XDG
OE6XMD
OE7XTR
OE7XCJ
OE7XKH
OE7XLI
OE8XDK
OE8XMK
OE8XDK
OE8XKQ
OE8XKK
OE8XPK

Wien

Salzburg

Wr. Neustadt

St. Polten
Monichkirchen
Mirzzuschlag
Eisenstadt
Braunau am Inn
Gmunden

Linz

Bruck an der Mur
Graz

Judenburg
Judenburg
Murtal

Landeck
Innsbruck
Landeck

Lienz

Spittal an der Drau
Klagenfurt
Spittal an der Drau
Villach
Klagenfurt
Bleiburg

Bisamberg

Gaisberg

Hohe Wand
Kaiserkogel
Monichkirchen Ort
Hochwechsel
Sonnenberg im Leithagebirge
St. Johann am Walde
Griinberg

Breitenstein

Rennfeld

Schockl
Klosterneuburgerhitte
Klosterneuburgerhitte
Zirbitzkogel

Krahberg
Stadt/Brixner StraRe
Krahberg

Hochstein

Goldeck
Magdalensberg
Goldeck

Gerlitzen
Pyramidenkogel
Petzen

Frequency TX Frquency RX
438.425 430.825
438.550 430.950
438.2375 430.637 5
438.450 430.850
438.575 430.975
439.075 431.475
438.362 5 430.762 5
144.800 144.800
145.750 145.150
438.2875 430.687 5
145.650 145.050
437.975 430.375
438.425 430.825
438.675 431.075
438.800 431.200
145.762 5 145.162 5
438.400 430.800
438.500 430.900
439.075 431.475
145.650 145.050
438.225 430.625
439.000 431.400
439.050 431.450
439.075 431.475
439.087 5 431.487 5

Ch

R61
R66
R53x
R62
R67
R87
R58x

R6
R55x
R2
R43
R61
R71
R76
R6X
R60
R64
R87
R2
R53
R84
R86
R87
R87x

Hardware

UDRC

UDRC

Feedback/Updates: ukw@oevsv.at

Sysop
OE3NSC
OE2RPL
OE3GBB
OE3CIB
OE3RPU
OE4RLC
OE4JHW
OE5HPM
OE5RDL
OE5PON
OE6MKD
OE6DIJG
OE6POD
OE6POD
OE6WVG
OE7TTT
OE7AAI
OE7ERJ
OE7JTK
OE8OWK
OE8HJK
OE8OWK
OE8PKR
OE8HJK
OE8HJK

Longitude

16° 22.967'
13° 6.777'
16° 2.763'
15°32.379'
16° 2.260'
15° 54.871'
16° 28.554'
13°14.301"
13°49.319'
14°16.457'
15° 21.562'
15°28.017"
14° 20.690'
14° 20.690'
14° 34.038'
10° 37.610'
11° 23.919'
10° 37.610'
12°42.015'
13°27.435'
14° 25.766'
13°27.435'
13° 54.850'
14° 8.687"'
14° 46.379'

Latitude

48° 18.639'
47° 48.308'
47°50.076'
48° 3.587'
47°30.642'
47°31.827'
47°52.527'
48° 8.003'
47° 53.888'
48°24.918'
47°24.332'
47°11.931'
47° 15.303'
47°15.303'
47° 3.808'
47° 8.755'
47°15.889'
47° 8.755'
46° 49.300'
46° 45.707'
46° 43.683'
46° 45.707'
46° 41.700'
46° 36.535'
46° 31.110'

Sealevel

Comment
306 1,10,13,20,32,81,82,91,98
1281 MMDVM 32
918 MMDVM 32,93,94
712 MMDVM 32
948 MMDVM 32,93,94
1740 MMDVM 32
482 MMDVM 32,93,94
605 APRS,
977 32,95
955 32,95
1618 not linked,00
1436 MMDVM 32
1765 32
1765
2394
2203
580 MMDVM
2203 MMDVM 32
2019
2049
1059 6,32,98,99
2049
1909
849 8,32,91,98,99
1678 1,32,98,99
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04/03/2023 Dstar

2m

70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
23cm
23cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
2m

2m

70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
23cm
70cm
2m

70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
2m

70cm
70cm
2m

2m

70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm

CCBY4.0

OE1XDS
OE1XFV
OEIXTK
OE1XDS
OE1XQU
OE1XDS
OE1XDS
OE2XGR
OE2XWR
OE2XZR
OE3XDA
OE3XWW
OE3XNK
OE3XVI
OE3XNR
OE3XDA
OE3XPA
OE3XWW
OE3XAV
OE3XWU
OE3XWW
OE4XSB
OE5SXTP
OE5XGL
OE5XBN
OE5XDN
OES5XKL
OE5XOL
OE5XIM
OE6XDF
OE6XDG
OE6XDE
OE7XLH
OE7XLI
OE7XMR
OE7XET
OE7XIH
OE7XXR

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

St. Johann im Pongau
Zell am See
Salzburg
Amstetten
Monichkirchen
Wr. Neustadt
Pernitz

Weitra
Amstetten

St. Polten
Monichkirchen
Kleinhadersdorf
Mirzzuschlag
Monichkirchen
Eisenstadt
Voklabruck
Gmunden
Braunau am Inn
Ried im Innkreis
Obertraun

Linz

Bad Leonfelden
Graz
Judenburg
Graz

Lienz

Lienz

Zams
Nassereith
Innsbruck
Kramsach

Stadt/AKH

Ottakring
Hadersdorf
Stadt/AKH
Wienerberg
Stadt/AKH
Stadt/AKH
Gernkogel
Kitzsteinhorn
Gaisberg

Hochkogel
Monichkirchen Ort
Hohe Wand
Unterberg
Nebelstein
Hochkogel
Kaiserkogel
Monichkirchen Ort
Kleinhardersdorf Ort
Hochwechsel
Monichkirchen Ort
Sonnenberg im Leithagebirge
Poschenhof
Griinberg

Braunau Ort
Senftenbach/Wolfau
Krippenstein
Breitenstein
Sternstein

Dobl
Klosterneuburgerhitte
Plabutsch
Iselsberg-Stronach
Hochstein
Kanauerberg
Ehrwald

Hoadl

Rofan RoRkogel

145.575
438.2125
438.250
438.525
438.825
1294.425
1298.650
438.525
438.975
439.000
145.575
145.762 5
438.237 5
438.275
438.325
438.400
438.450
438.575
438.725
439.075
1 298.600
438.362 5
144.825
438.262 5
438.300
438.425
438.500
438.525
439.062 5
145.637 5
438.675
438.900
144.850
145.725
432.975
433.950
438.050
438.200

Feedback/Updates: ukw@oevsv.at

144.975
430.6125
430.650
430.925
431.225
1294.425
1270.650
430.925
431.375
431.400
144.975
145.162 5
430.637 5
430.675
430.725
430.800
430.850
430.975
431.125
431.475
1270.600
430.762 5
144.825
430.662 5
430.700
430.825
430.900
430.925
431.462 5
145.0375
431.075
431.300
144.850
145.125
432.975
433.950
430.450
430.600

ROO
R52x
R54
R65
R77

R65
R83
R84
ROO
R6x
R53x
R55
R57
R60
R62
R67
R73
R87

R58x

R54x
R56
R61
R64
R65
R86x
R1x
R71
R80

R5

R46
R52

OVSV DV - UKW Referat

OE1AOA

OE1TKS
OE1AOA
OE1MCU
OE1AOA
OE1AOA
OE2HFO
OE2FKM
OE2AIP
OE3JWC
OE3RPU
OE3GBB
OE1AOA
OE3FPA
OE3JWC
OE3CJB
OE3RPU
OE3PKB
OE4RLC
OE3RPU
OE4JHW
OE5STM
OE5RDL
OE5MCM
OE5RLN
OE5VFM
OE5PON
OE5KPN
OE6THH
OE6POD
OE6THH
OE7JTK
OE7JTK
OE7MMT
OE7MMT
OE7MBT
OE7SRI

16° 20.810"
16° 19.525'
16° 13.554'
16° 20.810'
16° 20.724'
16° 20.810'
16° 20.810'
13°14.293'
12°41.251"
13° 6.777'
14° 57.070'
16° 2.260'
16° 2.763'
15° 49.129'
14° 46.697"
14° 57.070'
15°32.379'
16° 2.260'
16° 35.602"
15° 54.871'
16° 2.260'
16° 28.554'
13°38.582'
13° 49.319'
13° 1.716'
13°24.397
13° 41.525'
14° 16.457"
14° 16.140'
15°22.793'
14° 20.690'
15° 23.118'
12°50.662'
12° 42.015'
10° 43.991"
10° 54.985'
11° 16.893'
11° 49.617'

48°13.245'
48°12.797'
48°13.013'
48°13.245'
48°10.082'
48°13.245'
48°13.245'
47°18.453'
47°11.286'
47° 48.308'
48° 2.057'
47°30.642'
47°50.076'
47° 56.245'
48° 40.369'
48° 2.057'
48° 3.587'
47°30.642'
48°39.811"
47°31.827'
47°30.642'
47°52.527'
48° 1.243'
47° 53.888'
48° 14.635'
48°16.733'
47°31.457
48°24.918'
48° 33.595'
46° 56.995'
47°15.303'
47° 5.436'
46°50.321"
46° 49.300'
47° 4.391'
47° 24.747'
47°10.996'
47° 28.043'

198

207 MMDVM
255

198

223

198

198

1785
3197

1281

712

948

918 MMDVM
1320

1005

712

712 MMDVM
948 MMDVM
213 MMDVM
1740 MMDVM
948

482 MMDVM

494 ircddb-routing

977
356
476
2106 MMDVM
955
1105
349
1765
753
1130
2019
1179
998
2336
1921
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04/03/2023 Dstar OVSV DV — UKW Referat

Callsign Frequency TX Frquency RX Sysop Longitude Latitude Sealevel Comment
70cm OE7XKT Zillertal Kaltenbach 438.400 430.800 R60 OE7SBH 11°52.478' 47°17.717' 553 MMDVM
70cm OE7XKH Landeck Krahberg 438.500 430.900 R64  OE7ERJ 10° 37.610' 47° 8.755' 2203 MMDVM
70cm OE7XTT Finkenberg Penkenjoch 438.550 430.950 R66 OE7FMI 11°48.000' 47°10.120' 2086
70cm OE7XLI Lienz Hochstein 438.575 430.975 R67 OE7JTK 12°42.015' 46° 49.300' 2019
70cm OE7XLH Lienz Iselsberg-Stronach 438.625 431.025 R69 OE7JTK 12°50.662' 46°50.321' 1130
70cm OE8XMK  Klagenfurt Magdalensberg 438.425 430.825 R61 OE8HIK 14°25.766'  46° 43.683' 1059
70cm OE8XVK Villach Stadt/LKH 438.550 430.950 R66 OES8WUR 13°51.466' 46°36.967' 494
70cm OE8XPK Bleiburg Petzen 438.700 431.100 R72  OE8HJK 14° 46.379' 46° 31.110' 1678
70cm OE8XWZ Klagenfurt Wolfnitz Ort 438.775 431.175 R75 OE8LCK 14° 15.422' 46° 39.865' 456
70cm OE8XKK Klagenfurt Pyramidenkogel 438.8375 431.2375 R77x OE8HIK 14° 8.687' 46° 36.535' 849
70cm OE9XVI Feldkirch Vorderélpele 438.600 431.000 R68  OE9PKV 09°35.464'  47°12.551' 1315
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04/03/2023 Beacon

OVSV DV — UKW Referat

Latitude

Sealevel

Locator

Comment

5GHz
10GHz
24GHz
10m
6m
6m
2m
70cm
10GHz
6m
23cm
10GHz
24GHz
47GHz
76GHz
6m
5GHz
10GHz
24GHz

CCBY 4.0

Callsign
OE1XGA
OE1XGA
OE1XGA
OE3XAC
OE3XLB
OE3XAC
OE3XTR
OE3XAC
OE3XAC
OE5XHE
OES5XHE
OE5XBM
OES5XBM
OE5XBM
OES5XBM
OE7XBI
OE8XGQ
OE8XGQ
OE8XGQ

Wien

Wien

Wien

St. Pélten

Wr. Neustadt
St. Pélten

Wr. Neustadt
St. Pélten

St. Pélten

Bad Leonfelden
Bad Leonfelden
Linz

Linz

Linz

Linz
Oberpferfuss
Villach

Villach

Villach

Kahlenberg
Kahlenberg
Kahlenberg
Kaiserkogel
Hohe Wand
Kaiserkogel
Hohe Wand
Kaiserkogel
Kaiserkogel
Sternstein
Sternstein
Breitenstein
Breitenstein
Breitenstein
Breitenstein
Rangger Kopfl
Gerlitzen
Gerlitzen
Gerlitzen

Frequency TX Sysop
5760.893 OE4WOG
10 368.880 OE4WOG
24 048.960 OE4WOG
28.188 OE3KLU
50.058 OE3GWC
50.066 OE3KLU
144.479 OE3KLU
432.400 OE3KLU
10 368.930 OE3KLU
50.438 OE5ANL
1296.975 OE5ANL
10 368.875 OE5VRL
24 048.875 OE5VRL
47 088.875 OE5VRL
76 032.875 OE5VRL
50.405 OE7NCI
5760.855 OE8PGQ
10 368.857 OE8PGQ
24 048.965 OE8PGQ

Longitude

16° 19.993'
16° 19.993'
16° 19.993'
15° 32.379'
16° 2.763'
15° 32.379'
16° 2.763'
15°32.379'
15°32.379'
14° 16.140'
14° 16.140'
14° 16.457'
14° 16.457'
14° 16.457'
14° 16.457'
11°10.870'
13° 54.850'
13° 54.850'
13° 54.850'

48° 16.569'
48° 16.569'
48° 16.569'
48° 3.587'
47° 50.076'
48° 3.587'
47°50.076'
48° 3.587'
48° 3.587"
48° 33.595'
48° 33.595'
48°24.918'
48°24.918'
48°24.918'
48°24.918'
47° 14.579'
46° 41.700'
46° 41.700'
46° 41.700'

Feedback/Updates: ukw@oevsv.at

483 JN88DGO96XG65PW58VL65
483 IN88DG96XG65PW58VLES
483 JN88DGO96XG65PW58VL65
712 JN78SB44SI123AR56B042
918 JN87AUS50MH62FX700J45
712 JN78SB44SI123AR56B042
918 JN87AUS50MH62FX700J45
712 JN78SB44SI123AR56B042
712 JN785B44SI123AR56B042
1105 JN78DN24GJ71JD01UUS59
1105 JN78DN24GJ71JD01UUS9
955 JN78DJ29VQ91INF37MM45
955 JN78DJ29VQO1NF37MM45
955 JN78DJ29VQ91INF37MM45
955 JN78DJ29VQO1NF37MM45
1938 JN570F18RH75TW44QP53
1909 JIN66WQO6QT81AX29HX29
1909 IN66WQO96QT81AX29HX29
1909 JIN66WQS6QT81AX29HX29

Page 9



04/03/2023 Digipeater

2m
2m
2m
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm

2m
2m
2m
2m
2m
70cm
70cm
70cm
80m
80m
30m
2m
2m
2m
2m
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm
70cm

80m
2m
2m
2m
2m
2m
70cm

CCBY 4.0

OE1XBA
OE1XDU
OE1XAR
OE1XAR
OE1XDU
OE1XAR
OE1XHP
OE1XUR
OE1XAW
OE1XAB
OE1XLR
OE2XMR
OE2XHR
OE2XZR
OE2XWR
OE2XGR
OE2XWR
OE2XZR
OE2XGR
OE3XEC
OE3XEC
OE3XEC
OE3XKL
OE3XNR
OE3XLR
OE3XOR
OE3XTV
OE3XXI
OE3XBR
OE3XOR
OE3XRB
OE3XVA
OE3XNR
OE3XPA
OE3XWIJ
OE3XIA
OE3XO0C
OE5XIR
OE5XDN
OE5XFR
OE5XAR
OE5XBR
OE5XAR
OE5XSO

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

Lungau
Bischofshofen
Salzburg

Zell am See

St. Johann im Pongau
Zell am See
Salzburg

St. Johann im Pongau
Amstetten
Amstetten
Amstetten
Amstetten
Weitra

Lilienfeld
Traisen
Lilienfeld
GroR-Enzersdorf
Purkersdorf
Traisen
Waidhofen/Ybbs
St. Valentin
Weitra

St. Polten

Spitz an der Donau
Wien
Neulengbach
Wels

Ried im Innkreis
Vocklabruck
Braunau am Inn
Linz

Braunau am Inn
Voklabruck

Laaerberg Hochhaus
Wieden/GuRhausstralRe
Bisamberg

Bisamberg
Wieden/GuRhausstraRe
Bisamberg

Hardegg Hiigel
Laaerberg Schule
Arsenalturm
Eisvogelgasse
Eisvogelgasse
Speiereck

Hochkénig Matrashaus
Gaisberg

Kitzsteinhorn
Gernkogel
Kitzsteinhorn

Gaisberg

Gernkogel

Ostarrichi Kaserne
Ostarrichi Kaserne
Ostarrichi Kaserne
Kollmitzberg
Nebelstein

Hinteralm

Hainfelder Hitte
Hinteralm

Probstdorf Sonnenweg
Troppberg

Hainfelder Hitte
Sonntagberg

Viehart

Nebelstein

Kaiserkogel

Jauerling

Exelberg

Buchberg

Hessen Kaserne
Senftenbach/Wolfau
Pointen/Wasserbehalter
St. Johann am Walde
Froschberg

St. Johann am Walde
Zell am Pettenfirst

OVSV DV — UKW Referat

144.800
144.800
144.825
430.125
433.625
433.675
438.025
438.125

144.725
144.800
144.800
144.800
144.800
438.025
438.125
438.325
3.607
3.616
10.145
144.550
144.800
144.800
144.950
432.500
432.500
433.675
433.675
438.025
438.025
438.225
438.550

3.605 5
144.550
144.800
144.800
144.850
144.900
438.100

144.800
144.800
144.825
430.125
433.625
433.675

430.525
433.775

144.725
144.800
144.800
144.800
144.800
430.425
430.525
430.725
3.607
3.616
10.145
144.550
144.800
144.800
144.950
432.500
432.500
433.675
433.675

430.625
438.550
433.775
433.775
433.775
3.6055

144.550
144.800
144.800
144.850
144.900
438.100

R45
R49

R45
R49
R57

R45
R45
R53
R66!

R48!

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

FM Vara

AFSK 1k2bps FSK 4k8/9k6 bps
AFSK 1k2bps

FSK/POCSAG

AFSK 1k2bps FSK 4k8/9k6bps
Lora

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps FSK 4k8/9k6bps
AFSK 1k2bps FSK 4k8/9k6bps
AFSK 1k2bps FSK 4k8/9k6bps
USB PT1-4/VaraHF2300/ARDOP
USB PT1-4/VaraHF2300/ARDOP
USB PT1-2/VaraHF500/ARDOP
FM Vara

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

FSK/POCSAG

FSK/POCSAG

FM Vara

AFSK 1k2bps/FSK 9k6bps

Lora

Lora

Lora

USB Pactor 1-4/VaraHF/Adrop
FM Vara

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2bps

AFSK 1k2/2k4bps

AFSK 1k2bps FSK 4k8/9k6bps
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16° 23.035'
16° 22.259'
16° 22.967'
16° 22.967'
16° 22.259'
16° 22.967'
16° 27.368'
16° 23.747'
16° 23.442'
16° 20.427'
16° 20.427'
13°37.486'
13° 3.744'
13° 6.777'
12°41.251"
13° 14.293'
12°41.251"
13° 6.777'
13°14.293'
14° 53.476'
14° 53.476'
14° 53.476'
14°51.902'
14° 46.697'
15° 36.623'
15°45.222'
15° 36.623'
16° 37.224'
16° 6.605'
15°45.222'
14° 45.868'
14° 31.255'
14° 46.697'
15°32.379'
15°20.261'
16° 14.643'
15° 56.676'
14° 1.834'
13°24.397'
13° 25.384'
13°14.301'
14°16.713'
13° 14.301'
13°34.408'

48°10.155'
48°11.802'
48° 18.639'
48° 18.639'
48°11.802'
48° 18.639'
48° 13.444'
48° 9.305'
48°10.910'
48°11.399'
48°11.399'
47° 7.622'
47° 25.216'
47° 48.308'
47° 11.286'
47° 18.453'
47° 11.286'
47° 48.308'
47° 18.453'
48° 5.570'
48° 5.570'
48° 5.570'
48°10.754'
48°40.369'
47° 58.324'
48° 1.161'
47° 58.324'
48°10.145'
48° 13.439'
48° 1.161'
47° 59.792'
48°11.399'
48° 40.369'
48° 3.587'
48°20.071'
48° 14.926'
48°12.829'
48°10.592'
48°16.733'
47° 59.483'
48° 8.003'
48°17.308'
48° 8.003'
48° 4.703'

229 APRS

172 APRS (geplant)
306

306 Winlink/-12
172 PR Uronode
306

159 DAPNET
250

198 APRS/-10
182 Mailbox
182
2388
2939 APRS

1281 APRS
3197 APRS

1785 APRS
3197 Mailbox,Winlink/-11,APRS
1281 Mailbox,Winlink/-11
1785 Mailbox,Winlink/-11
321 Winlink
321 Winlink
321 Winlink
467 Winlink
1005 APRS

1314 APRS

922

1314 APRS

153 APRS

540

922

713 DAPNET
267 DAPNET
1005 Winlink/-10
712

959 APRS/-11
515 APRS/-12
463 APRS/-11
320 Winlink
476 Winlink
567 APRS

605 APRS

327 Mailbox
605 Mailbox
567
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04/03/2023 Digipeater OVSV DV — UKW Referat

Band Callsign City Site Frequency TX Frquency RX Ch Mode Longitude Latitude Sealevel Comment
70cm  OES5XUL Ried Geiersberg 438.200 438.200 R52! AFSK 1k2bps 13°34.885'  48°12.016' 565 Winlink/-11
70cm  OESXFR Vocklabruck Pointen/Wasserbehilter 438.200 438.200 R52! AFSK 1k2bps 13°25.384'  47°59.483' 567 -10, WX
70cm  OESXBR Linz Froschberg 438.350 144.850 R58! FSK 9k6bps 14°16.713'  48°17.308' 327
70cm OES5XAR Braunau am Inn St. Johann am Walde 438.475 430.875 R63  AFSK 1k2bps FSK 4k8/9k6bps 13°14.301' 48° 8.003' 605 Mailbox
80m OE6XPD Graz Dobl 3.598 5 3.598 5 USB Pactor 1-4/VaraHF 15°22.793'  46° 56.995' 349 Winlink
2m OE6XLR Leoben Mugl 144.800 144.800 AFSK 1k2bps 15°11.285'  47°21.522' 1626 APRS
70cm  OE6XWG  Gleisdorf Kainbach 438.025 R45  FSK/POCSAG 15°32.959' 47° 6.710' 564 DAPNET
70cm OE6XFE Deutschlandsberg St. Wolfgang Ort 438.475 438.475 R63! AFSK 1k2bps VaraFM 15°11.715'  46° 47.670' 759 Mailbox,igate,Winlink
OE6XPE Stainz Pichling 15°16.464'  46° 54.647' 355 Mailbox
2m OE7XLR Innsbruck Seegrube 144.800 144.800 AFSK 1k2bps 11°22.672"' 47°18.334' 1913 APRS
2m OE7XOT Imst Obtarrenz 144.800 144.800 10° 46.037'  47° 16.755' 1050 AFSK 1k2bps
2m OE7XGR Hintertux Gefrorene Wand 144.800 144.800 AFSK 1k2bps 11°40.752'  47° 3.899' 3247 APRS
2m OE7XFJ St. Johann in Tirol Harschbichl 144.800 144.800 AFSK1k2 12°25.677"  47° 29.068' 1601 APRS
2m OE7XPR Imst Sechszeiger 144.875 144.875 AFSK 1k2bps 10°47.029'  47° 9.951' 2390
2m OE7XHR Innsbruck Axams/Hoad| 144.925 144.925 AFSK 1k2bps 11°16.915'  47°10.999' 2334
2m OE7XUT Saalfelden St. Ulrich am Pillersee Ort 144.925 144.925 Vara/AFSK 1k2bps 12°34.625'  47°31.419' 849
2m OE7XKG Telfs Telfs ArzbergstralRe 144.950 144.950 FM Vara/AFSK 1k2bps 11° 4.725' 47°19.083' 716 Winklink/-10
70cm OE7XGR Hintertux Gefrorene Wand 438.000 430.400 R44  AFSK 1k2bps FSK 4k8/9k6bps 11°40.752"  47° 3.899' 3247 APRS-Digipeating
70cm  OE7XXR Kramsach Rofan RoRkogel 438.025 R45  FSK/POCSAG 11°49.617'  47° 28.043' 1921 DAPNET
70cm  OE7XCJ Innsbruck Stadt/Brixner StralRe 438.025 R45  FSK/POCSAG 11°23.919' 47°15.889' 580 DAPNET
70cm  OE7XKT Zillertal Kaltenbach 438.025 R45 FSK/POCSAG 11°52.478'  47°17.717' 553 DAPNET
70cm  OE7XFJ St. Johann in Tirol Harschbichl 438.025 R45  FSK/POCSAG 12°25.677'  47° 29.068' 1601 DAPNET
70cm  OE7XFI Jenbach Gallzein Kogelmoos 438.025 R45  FSK/POCSAG 11°45.300' 47°21.420' 1108 DAPNET
70cm  OE7XLR Innsbruck Seegrube 438.275 430.675 R55  AFSK 1k2bps 11°22.672"' 47°18.334' 1913 Mailbox
70cm  OE7XLR Innsbruck Seegrube 438.325 430.725 R57  FSK 9k6bps 11°22.672' 47°18.334' 1913 Mailbox
70cm  OE7XHR Innsbruck Axams/Hoad| 438.525 430.925 R65  FSK 9k6bps 11°16.915'  47°10.999' 2334
OE7XZR Ehrwald Zugspitze O 10° 59.058'  47°25.272' 2936
OE7XVR Arlberg Valluga 10°12.783'  47° 9.457' 2808
OE7XFJ St. Johann in Tirol Harschbichl 433.775 Lora 12°25.677'  47° 29.068' 1601 APRS
OE7XUT Saalfelden St. Ulrich am Pillersee Ort 433.775 Lora 12°34.625' 47°31.419' 849 APRS
2m OE8XDR Villach Dobratsch 144.800 144.800 AFSK 1k2bps 13°40.259'  46° 36.204' 2159 APRS
2m OE8XYR Klagenfurt Pyramidenkogel 144.875 144.875 FM Vara/Arsa 14° 8.687' 46° 36.535' 849 Winlink/-10
2m OE9XFR Feldkirch Schellenberg 144.925 144.925 AFSK 1k2bps 09°34.279' 47°14.804' 599 Winlink
70cm  OE9XFR Feldkirch Schellenberg 430.400 430.400 09°34.279'  47°14.804' 599 svx
70cm  OE9XFR Feldkirch Schellenberg 438.000 438.000 R44! FSK 9k6bps 09°34.279' 47°14.804' 599 Winlink
70cm  OE9XRK Feldkirch Feldkirch Stadt 438.000 438.000 R44! FSK 9k6bps 09°34.935'  47°13.897' 480 Winlink
70cm  OE9XKV Dornbirn Karren 438.025 R45  FSK/POCSAG 09° 45.050'  47° 23.282' 970 DAPNET
70cm  OE9XVI Feldkirch Vorderédlpele 438.025 R45  FSK/POCSAG 09°35.464'  47°12.551' 1315 DAPNET
70cm  OE9XPT Bludenz Tschagguns 438.025 R45  FSK/POCSAG 09°53.019' 47° 3.864' 1321 DAPNET
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04/03/2023 Tetra OVSV DV — UKW Referat

Callsign (14Y Frequency TX Frquency RX Hardware Sysop Longitude Latitude Sealevel Comment

70cm OE1XAR Wien Bisamberg 430.4125 430.4125 OE1KBC 16° 22.967' 48° 18.639' 306 TETRA-OE-MASTER
70cm OE1IXTW Wien Arsenal Funkturm 430.487 5 430.487 5 OE1ERR 16° 23.448' 48°10.911' 198 TETRA-OE-MASTER
70cm OE1XZS Wien Penzing/BreitenseerstraRe 430.562 5 430.562 5 OE1AZS 16°17.959' 48°12.178' 249

70cm OE4XBJ Oberwart Allhau 430.4125 430.4125 16° 5.445' 47° 17.630' 344 TETRA-OE-MASTER
70cm OE6XWG Gleisdorf Kainbach 430.487 5 430.487 5 OE6DJG 15° 32.959' 47° 6.710' 564 TETRA-OE-MASTER
70cm OE9XFR Feldkirch  Schellenberg 430.400 430.400 Motorola MTM-700 OESMNR  09° 34.279' 47°14.804' 599 svx

70cm OE9XFR Feldkirch  Schellenberg 430.400 430.400 Motorola MTM-700 OESMNR  09° 34.279' 47° 14.804' 599 svx

70cm OE9XVD Bludenz Bludenz Mitte 432.800 432.800 OE9KBV 09° 49.444' 47° 9.261" 564 svx

70cm OE9XVV Bludenz Dinserberg 432.800 432.800 Motorola MTM-5400 OE9PKV 09° 44.267' 47°13.742' 1333 svx

70cm OE9XFV Bregenz Gebhartsberg 434.900 434.900 OE9AFV 09° 44.857' 47° 29.402' 596 svx
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04/03/2023 ATV OVSV DV — UKW Referat

Callsign Frequency TX Frquency RX Hardware Sysop Longitude Latitude Sealevel Mode Comment
23cm  OE3XQS St. Polten Kaiserkogel 1248.000 2 428.000 OE3CJB  15°32.379' 48° 3.587' 712 ATV-FM RX Control 433 MHz
2m OESXFM  Vécklabruck Pointen/Wasserbehdlter 144.500 144.500 OE50ZL  13°25.384'  47°59.483' 567 SSTV Webcam/WX
2m OE5XUL Ried Geiersberg 145.525 145.525 OE5MLL  13°34.885' 48°12.016' 565 FM DTMF Ricksprechen/Steuerung
70cm  OE5XUL Ried Geiersberg 436.500 SW: OESSFM OES5MLL  13°34.885'  48°12.016' 565 V DVB-S 2MHz 1650M/S 1/2 DATV-output
23cm  OE5XUL Ried Geiersberg 1250.000 OES5MLL  13°34.885'  48°12.016' 565 HFM TT 6.5 MHz ATV-input
10GHz OEG6XFE Deutschlandsberg  St. Wolfgang Ort 10 420.000 OE6RKE  15°11.715'  46° 47.670' 759 DVB-S SR 3750 2/3 FECH DATV output
13cm  OEGXFE Deutschlandsberg  St. Wolfgang Ort 2 405.000 OE6RKE  15°11.715'  46° 47.670' 759 DVB-S/S2 SR 333 9/10 FEC V DATV input
2m OE6XFE Deutschlandsberg  St. Wolfgang Ort 144.500 OE6RKE  15°11.715'  46° 47.670' 759 SSTV V DATV input
5GHz  OEG6XFE Deutschlandsberg  St. Wolfgang Ort 5 740.000 OE6RKE  15°11.715'  46° 47.670' 759 FM V DATV input
10GHz OE8XER Wolfsberg Koralpe Steinschneider 10 435.000 OE8EGK  14°57.507'  46° 47.664' 2069 DVB-S SR 1000 1/2 FECH DATV output
13cm  OE8XER Wolfsberg Koralpe Steinschneider 2 435.000 OE8EGK  14°57.507'  46° 47.664' 2069 DVBS/S2 SR 1000 1/2-3/4 V DATV input
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Ahorn

Allhau

Arsenal Funkturm
Arsenalturm
Axams/Hoadl
Bisamberg

Bludenz Mitte
Braunau Ort
Braunau Stadt
Breitenstein
Brentenriegel
Bruckerberg
Buchberg
Buschberg
Damberg

Dobl

Dobratsch
Donauturm
Dornbirn Stadt
Dinserberg
Ehrwald

Eisenerzer Reichenstein
Eisvogelgasse
Exelberg

Feldkirch Stadt
Finkenstein/Neumdillern
Frauenstaffel
Fronberg
Froschberg
Gaberl/Wiedneralm
Gaisberg

Gallzein Kogelmoos
Gebhartsberg
Gefrorene Wand
Geiersberg
Gerlitzen
Gernkogel

CCBY 4.0

Site list

Mayhofen
Oberwart

Wien

Wien

Innsbruck

Wien

Bludenz
Braunau am Inn
Braunau am Inn
Linz
Mattersburg
Bruck am Ziller
Neulengbach
Mistelbach
Steyr

Graz

Villach

Wien

Dornbirn
Bludenz
Nassereith
Leoben

Wien

Wien

Feldkirch
Villach
Waidhofen an der Thaya
Kirchberg an der Pielach
Linz

Zeltweg
Salzburg
Jenbach
Bregenz
Hintertux

Ried

Villach

St. Johann im Pongau

OVSV DV - UKW Referat

JN57WD
IJN87BH
JN8SEE
JN8SEE
JN57PE
JN8SEH
IJN47VD
IN68MF
IN6BMG
JN78DJ
JN87EP
JN57WIJ
IJN78XF
JN8SEN
IN78FA
IN76QW
IN66UO
JN8SEF
IN47U)
IJN47UF
JN57K]J
IN77LM
JN8SEE
JN88CF
IJN47SF
JN66WN
IN78QT
JN78RA
IN78DG
IN77LC
JN67NT
IJN57VI
JN47UL
JN57UB
JN68SE
IN66WQ
JN670H

JN57WD42HW50
JN87BHOOVM34
JN8SEE63VP54
JN8SEE63VP23
JN57PE33TX98
JN8SEH54WN33
IJN47VD87VB30
JN68MF38KM39
IN68MG40NI17
JN78DJ29VQ91
JN87EP68UGY9
JN57WJ41WO009
IJN78XF31IH45
JN8SEN78LL17
JN78FA41GS24
JN76QW570X04
JIN66UO04MT45
JN8BEF97EP98
IN47UJ75FM23
JN47UF84MX82
JN57KJ98XX26
JN77LM10UE98
JN8SEEO5U043
JN88CF99GQ88
JN47SF95U081
JN66WNOS5RS79
IJN78QT10X177
JN78RA18VS39
IJN78DG39KF25
JN77LC18VK19
JN67NT33NF35
JN57VI050Q33
JN47UL97R0O15
JN57UB15MO002
JN68SE985B44
IN66WQS6QT81
JN670H830T04

Feedback/Updates: ukw@oevsv.at

11°52.157"
16° 5.445'
16° 23.448'
16° 23.442'
11° 16.915'
16° 22.967"
09° 49.444'
13° 1.716'
13° 2.275'
14° 16.457"'
16° 23.436'
11° 52.460"'
15° 56.676'
16° 23.733'
14° 27.130'
15°22.793'
13° 40.259'
16° 24.603'
09° 43.610'
09° 44.267'
10° 54.985'
14° 55.937"'
16° 20.427'
16° 14.643'
09° 34.935'
13°50.369'
15° 20.994"
15° 25.946'
14°16.713'
14° 55.940'
13° 6.777'
11° 45.300'
09° 44.857'
11° 40.752'
13° 34.885'
13° 54.850"
13° 14.293'

47° 8.230'
47°17.630'
48°10.911'
48°10.910'
47°10.999'
48° 18.639'
47° 9.261'
48° 14.635'
48°15.091'
48°24.918'
47° 39.572'
47° 22.906'
48°12.829'
48° 34.623'
48° 0.442'
46° 56.995'
46° 36.204'
48° 14.415'
47° 23.879'
47°13.742'
47° 24.747'
47° 30.050'
48°11.399'
48°14.926'
47° 13.897'
46° 33.947'
48°47.592'
48° 2.198'
48°17.308'
47° 7.114'
47° 48.308'
47°21.420'
47° 29.402'
47° 3.899'
48°12.016'
46° 41.700'
47° 18.453'

11.869280
16.090754
16.390800
16.390700
11.281910
16.382777
9.824067

13.028600
13.037910
14.274290
16.390592
11.874329
15.944595
16.395550
14.452161
15.379890
13.670989
16.410050
9.726840

9.737786

10.916423
14.932287
16.340446
16.244047
9.582256

13.839480
15.349905
15.432430
14.278545
14.932330
13.112955
11.755000
9.747610

11.679196
13.581420
13.914167
13.238225

47.137170
47.293835
48.181850
48.181837
47.183310
48.310648
47.154347
48.243920
48.251520
48.415299
47.659535
47.381759
48.213811
48.577044
48.007363
46.949910
46.603397
48.240249
47.397980
47.229030
47.412446
47.500837
48.189987
48.248760
47.231618
46.565790
48.793193
48.036630
48.288465
47.118560
47.805128
47.357000
47.490030
47.064977
48.200260
46.695000
47.307550

OE7XZT

OE4XB)J
OEIXTW
OE1XAW
OE7XHR
OE1XAR
OE9XVD
OE5XBN

OES5SIX

OE5XBM OE5XOL
OE4XUB
OE7XZH
OE3XOC
OE3XNS
OE5XHO
OE6XDF OE6XPD
OE8XDR OE8XFK
OE1XDT

OE9XXI

OE9XVV
OE7XET

OE6XRE

OE1XAB OEIXLR
OE3XIA OE3XQA
OE9XRK
OE8XGK

OE3XES OE3XEU
OE3XKC
OE5XBR
OE6XNG
OE2XZR

OE7XFI

OESXFV
OE7XGR
OE5XUL
OE8XGQ OE8XKQ OE8XNK
OE2XGR




04/03/2023 Site list

GieRRhibel
Goldeck
Grambach Ort
Grinberg
Grinberg bei Silz
Hadersdorf
Hahnenkamm
Hainfelder Hitte
Hardegg Higel
Harschbichl
Hermannskogel
Hessen Kaserne
Hinteralm

Hoadl

Hochkar
Hochkogel
Hochkonig Matrashaus
Hochstein
Hochwechsel
Hoher Sonnblick
Hohe Salve

Hohe Wand
Hollbruck
Hunerkogel
Hutwisch
Iselsberg-Stronach
Jauerling
Jochgrabenberg
Kahlenberg
Kainbach
Kaiserkogel
Kaltenbach
Kanauerberg
Karren

Kindberg Ort
Kitzsteinhorn
Kleinhardersdorf Ort

CCBY 4.0

Madling

Spittal an der Drau
Graz

Gmunden

Silz

Wien

Reutte

Traisen

Wien

St. Johann in Tirol
Wien

Wels

Lilienfeld
Innsbruck
Waidhofen an der Ybbs
Amstetten
Bischofshofen
Lienz
Mirzzuschlag
Heiligenblut
Kufstein

Wr. Neustadt
Sillian

Dachstein
Schéffern

Lienz

Spitz an der Donau
Hochstrass

Wien

Gleisdorf

St. Pélten
Zillertal

Zams

Dornbirn

Bruck an der Mur
Zell am See
Kleinhadersdorf

OVSV DV - UKW Referat

JN88CC
IJN66RS
IN77RA
IN67VV
IN57KG
JN88CF
JN57HL
JN78VA
JN88FF
IJN67FL
IJN88DG
JN78AE
IN77TX
JN57PE
IJN77KR
IJN78LA
IN67MK
IN66IT
IN77WM
IN67LB
IJN67CL
JN87AU
JN66FR
IJN67TL
JN87CL
JN66KU
IJN78Ql
JN88AD
IJN88DG
IN77SC
JN78SB
JN57WH
IJN571B
IN47V)
IN77RM
IN67IE
JN88HP

JN88CC83QF10 16° 14.336'
JN66RS42UT89 13° 27.435'
JN77RA91NLOS 15°29.772'
JN67VV85PN32 13°49.319'
JN57KG97S5551 10° 54.887"
JN88CF72CB52 16° 13.554"
JN57HL64XS92 10° 38.498'
JN78VA04KP64 15° 45.222'
JN88FF43RS66 16° 27.368'
IJN67FL161G44 12° 25.677"'
JN88DG54FV46 16°17.613'
IJN78AE32Ql07 14° 1.834'
JN77TX33FH90 15° 36.623'
JN57PE335X86 11° 16.893'
JN77KR80D0O13 14° 54.067"
IJN78LA48DF34 14° 57.070'
IN67MK70LU67 13° 3.744'
IN66ITA7AE77 12°42.015'
JN77WM97RH83  15° 54.871'
IN67LB42UW78 12°57.432'
IN67CLA1MO04 12°12.250'
JN87AU50MH62 16° 2.763'
JN66FR47KH80 12°27.227'
JN67TL52DH53 13° 37.575'
JN87CL610D87 16° 13.310'
JN66KU11HG78 12°50.662'
JN78QI00MG58 15°20.261'
JN88AD16WR96 16° 0.977'
JN88DG96XG65 16° 19.993'
IN77SC56WU01 15° 32.959"
JN785B44S123 15°32.379'
JN57WH40WU98  11°52.478'
IJN57IB77XN55 10° 43.991"
JN47VJ03CD40 09° 45.050'
IN77RM31VJ26 15° 26.942'
IN67IE25MD04 12°41.251"
JN88HP19EF98 16° 35.602'

Feedback/Updates: ukw@oevsv.at

48° 5.803'
46° 45.707'
47° 0.370'
47° 53.888'
47°16.939'
48°13.013'
47° 28.690'
48° 1.161'
48°13.444'
47° 29.068'
48°16.225'
48°10.592'
47° 58.324'
47°10.996'
47° 42.650'
48° 2.057'
47° 25.216'
46° 49.300'
47°31.827'
47° 3.238'
47° 27.900'
47° 50.076'
46° 44.323'
47° 28.076'
47°27.789'
46° 50.321'
48°20.071'
48° 9.184'
48°16.569'
47° 6.710'
48° 3.587'
47°17.717'
47° 4391
47° 23.282'
47°30.351"
47°11.286'
48°39.811"

16.238930
13.457250
15.496200
13.821981
10.914780
16.225900
10.641632
15.753696
16.456133
12.427950
16.293551
14.030572
15.610390
11.281548
14.901111
14.951167
13.062393
12.700250
15.914516
12.957194
12.204167
16.046050
12.453778
13.626244
16.221830
12.844360
15.337681
16.016285
16.333217
15.549317
15.539654
11.874640
10.733187
9.750838

15.449030
12.687513
16.593370

48.096710
46.761790
47.006170
47.898132
47.282310
48.216880
47.478174
48.019351
48.224063
47.484460
48.270419
48.176528
47.972060
47.183272
47.710833
48.034278
47.420263
46.821660
47.530448
47.053970
47.465000
47.834600
46.738722
47.467942
47.463146
46.838690
48.334521
48.153067
48.276145
47.111840
48.059787
47.295290
47.073187
47.388028
47.505850
47.188104
48.663510

OE3XLU

OE8XDK OE8XOK
OE6XCG

OE5XGL

OE7XWH

OEIXTK

OE7XRT

OE3XOR

OE1XHP

OE7XFJ

OE1XAT

OE5XIR

OE3XLR OE3XPC OE3XTV
OE7XIH

OE3XKV

OE3XDA
OE2XHM OE2XHR
OE7XLI

OE3XFC OE3XWU
OE2XSV

OE7XKI

OE3XHW OE3XLB OE3XNK OE3XTR
OE7XJH

OE5XDM

OE3XCR

OE7XLH

OE3XWI

OE3XFW

OE1XGA OE1XUU
OE6XWG

OE3XAC OE3XPA OE3XQS
OE7XKT

OE7XMR

OE9XKV

OE6XME

OE2XHL OE2XWR
OE3XAV
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Klippitztorl
Klosterneuburgerhitte
Kollmitzberg

Koralpe Steinschneider
Krahberg

Krippenstein
Kuhberg/Egelsee
Laaerberg Hochhaus
Laaerberg Schule
Laaerberg Turm
Laaerberg Wohntower
Lichtenberg
Magdalensberg
Mitteregg
Monichkirchen Ort
Mugl

Muttersberg
Nebelstein

Obtarrenz

Ostarrichi Kaserne
Ottakring
Patscherkofel
Penkenjoch
Penzing/Breitenseerstrale
Petzen

Pfarrkirchen Ort
Pichling

Plabutsch

Planai
Pointen/Wasserbehilter
Porrtower

Poschenhof
Probstdorf Sonnenweg
Pyramidenkogel
Rangger Kopfl
Rennfeld
Rittmannsberg

CCBY 4.0

Wolfsberg
Judenburg
Amstetten
Wolfsberg
Landeck
Obertraun
Krems

Wien

Wien

Wien

Wien

Linz

Klagenfurt
Leibnitz
Monichkirchen
Leoben
Bludenz
Weitra

Imst
Amstetten
Wien
Innsbruck
Finkenberg
Wien

Bleiburg
Pfarrkirchen im Muhlkreis
Stainz

Graz
Schladming
Vécklabruck
Wien
Voéklabruck
GroR-Enzersdorf
Klagenfurt
Oberpferfuss
Bruck an der Mur
St. Valentin

OVSV DV - UKW Referat

IN76IW
IN77EG
JN78KE
IN76LT
IJN57HD
IN67UM
JN78SK
JN8SEE
JN8SED
JN8SED
JN8SED
JN78DJ
JN76FR
IJN76RT
IN87AM
IN770I
IN47VE
IN781Q
IN57)G
JN78KC
JN88DF
IJN57RE
IN57VE
JN88DE
IN76JM
JIN68VM
IN76PV
IN77QC
IN67UI
JN67RX
JN8SEE
IJN68TA
JN88SHE
IN76BO
IJN570F
IN77Q)
IJN78GE

IN76IW14AR16 14° 40.504"
JN77EG11JF10 14° 20.690'
JN78KE33TA24 14° 51.902'
JN76LT50AP37 14° 57.507"'
JN57HD55FA24 10° 37.610"
JN67UM35BT18 13°41.525'
JN78SK90VF43 15° 34.946'
JNS8SEE60BO68 16° 23.035'
IJN8SED77LF82 16° 23.747'
JN88ED770R53 16° 23.803'
JN8SED69PW74 16° 23.328'
IJN78DJ02MK84 14° 15.267"
IN76FR14MR75 14° 25.766'
JN76RT33LL28 15° 26.735'
IN87AM42MN46  16° 2.260'
JN770126NC60 15°11.285'
JN47VE93AI9] 09° 49.520'
IN78)Q31JL44 14° 46.697"
IN57)G27BA74 10° 46.037"
IJN78KC62WG87 14° 53.476'
JN88DF91BE24 16° 19.525'
JN57RE59HX47 11° 27.656'
JN57VE50XL95 11° 48.000"
JN88DE58WR00 16° 17.959'
IN76JM24SK16 14° 46.379'
JN68VMO0BQ75 13°49.537"
JN76PV28W021 15° 16.464"
IN77QC61FR69 15° 23.118'
JN67UI78DN59 13° 43.573'
JN67RX075W43 13° 25.384"
JNS8SEE60LHO4 16° 23.230
JN68TA74DX93 13° 38.582'
JN88HE40KN79 16° 37.224'
JN76BO761D93 14° 8.687"'
JN570F18RH75 11°10.870'
IJN77QJ37CH99 15° 21.562'
JN78GE31UV09 14°31.918'

Feedback/Updates: ukw@oevsv.at

46° 56.183'
47° 15.303'
48°10.754'
46° 47.664'
47° 8.755'
47°31.457'
48° 25.055'
48°10.155'
48° 9.305'
48° 9.430'
48° 9.984'
48°23.109'
46° 43.683'
46° 48.373'
47° 30.642'
47°21.522'
47° 10.835'
48° 40.369'
47° 16.755'
48° 5.570'
48°12.797'
47°12.497'
47°10.120'
48°12.178'
46° 31.110'
48°30.172'
46° 54.647'
47° 5.436'
47° 22.145'
47° 59.483'
48°10.078'
48° 1.243'
48°10.145'
46° 36.535'
47° 14.579'
47° 24.332'
48°10.479'

14.675060
14.344830
14.865030
14.958458
10.626826
13.692080
15.582438
16.383920
16.395780
16.396717
16.388800
14.254450
14.429426
15.445580
16.037665
15.188078
9.825339

14.778280
10.767288
14.891261
16.325420
11.460929
11.800000
16.299320
14.772985
13.825623
15.274400
15.385301
13.726221
13.423067
16.387160
13.643035
16.620405
14.144790
11.181174
15.359360
14.531973

46.936390
47.255050
48.179240
46.794397
47.145919
47.524287
48.417592
48.169252
48.155080
48.157173
48.166400
48.385150
46.728051
46.806220
47.510703
47.358697
47.180580
48.672816
47.279244
48.092841
48.213280
47.208287
47.168667
48.202960
46.518507
48.502872
46.910790
47.090608
47.369088
47.991386
48.167964
48.020724
48.169080
46.608914
47.242985
47.405540
48.174647

OE8XKP
OE6XAR OE6XDG
OE3XKL

OE8XER
OE7XKH OE7XTR
OES5XKL
OE3XKQ
OE1XBA
OE1IXUR
OEIXFW
OE1XCS

OESXLL
OE8XMK
OE6XFD
OE3XWW
OE6XLR
OESXMH
OE3XNR
OE7XOT
OE3XEC
OE1XFV

OE7XTI

OE7XTT

OE1XZS

OE8XPK
OE5XDO
OE6XPE OE6XPF
OE6XDE
OE6XPG
OE5XFM OES5XFN OESXFR
OE1XBA
OE5XTP

OE3XXI

OE8XKK OE8XYR
OE7XBI

OE6XBG
OE3XSU
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Rofan RoRkogel
Rossegger Str/LWZ
Sandl

Satzberg

Schellenberg

Schockl

Schonjochl

Sechszeiger

Seegrube
Senftenbach/Wolfau
Sonnenberg im Leithagebirge
Sonntagberg

Speiereck

Stadt/AKH
Stadt/Brixner StralRe
Stadt/Froschberg
Stadt/LKH

Sternstein

St. Georgen am Langsee Ort
St. Johann am Walde
Stradner Kogel

Stuhleck

St. Ulrich am Pillersee Ort
St. Wolfgang Ort

Telfs ArzbergstraRe
Troppberg

Tschagguns

Ungerdorf Ort
Unterberg

Valluga

Viehart

Vorderalpele
Weinbergerhaus
Weiterner StralRe
Wieden/GuRhausstralRe
Wienerberg

Wolfnitz Ort

CCBY 4.0

Kramsach
Klagenfurt
Krems

Wien

Feldkirch

Graz

Landeck

Imst

Innsbruck

Ried im Innkreis
Eisenstadt
Waidhofen/Ybbs
Lungau

Wien

Innsbruck

Linz

Villach

Bad Leonfelden
St Veit an der Glan
Braunau am Inn
Bad Gleichenberg
Mirzzuschlag
Saalfelden
Deutschlandsberg
Telfs
Purkersdorf
Bludenz
Gleisdorf
Pernitz

Arlberg

St. Valentin
Feldkirch
Kufstein

St. Polten

Wien

Wien

Klagenfurt

OVSV DV - UKW Referat

IJN57VL
IN76DO
JN78RK
JN88DF
JN47SF
IN77RE
JN57HB
IJN57JD
IJN57QH
IN68QG
IN87FV
IN77)X
IN67TD
JN8SEF
IN57QG
IN78DG
JIN66WO
JN78DN
IN76FT
JN68OD
IN76XU
IN77VN
IN67GM
IN760T
JN57MH
JN88BF
IN47WB
IN77UC
IN77VW
IJN57CD
JN78GE
IN47TF
JN67CN
IJN78TF
JN8SEE
JN8SEE
JN76DP

JN57VL92FE61
JN76D0O565U24
JN78RK64NA62
JN88DF11IP69
JN47SF89NF32
IN77RE67AR73
JN57HB18TM38
JN57JD49BT33
IJN57QH531120
IN68QG86TWO04
JN87FV70CC55
IN77)X19RE60
JN67TD40XL36
JN88BEF120X85
IJN57QG73UN13
IJN78DG39KF27
JIN66WO27WU38
JN78DN24GJ71
IN76FT22QF40
JN680OD820A43
JN76XU12UU04
IN77VNATTT22
JIN67GM95GQ02
JN760T30KQ33
JN57MH96KH89
JN88BF33FS01
JN47WB65AK99
IJN77UC32IM32
IN77VW84GX15
JN57CD57NT58
JN78GE25M022
JN47TFOOWE28
JN67CN58DP56
JN78TF43PBI1
JN8BEE47MEA49
JN8BEE10KH78
JN76DP0OSUL20

Feedback/Updates: ukw@oevsv.at

11°49.617'
14°17.881'
15° 28.283'
16° 15.680"
09° 34.279'
15° 28.017"
10° 35.902"
10° 47.029'
11°22.672'
13° 24.397"
16° 28.554"
14° 45.868'
13° 37.486'
16° 20.810"
11° 23.919'
14°16.713'
13° 51.466'
14° 16.140'
14° 26.342'
13° 14.301"
15° 55.919'
15° 47.400'
12° 34.625'
15°11.715'
11° 4.725'
16° 6.605'
09° 53.019'
15° 41.673'
15°49.129'
10° 12.783'
14° 31.255'
09° 35.464'
12°12.575'
15°37.331"
16° 22.259'
16° 20.724'
14°15.422"

47° 28.043'
46° 36.713'
48° 26.003'
48°12.916'
47° 14.804'
47°11.931
47° 4.634'
47° 9.951'
47° 18.334'
48°16.733'
47°52.527'
47°59.792'
47° 7.622'
48° 13.245'
47° 15.889'
48°17.309'
46° 36.967'
48° 33.595'
46° 48.053'
48° 8.003'
46° 50.713'
47° 34.450'
47°31.419'
46° 47.670'
47° 19.083'
48°13.439'
47° 3.864'
47° 5.628'
47° 56.245'
47° 9.457'
48°11.399'
47°12.551
47° 34.663'
48°13.262'
48°11.802'
48°10.082'
46° 39.865'

11.826950
14.298010
15.471389
16.261332
9.571318

15.466942
10.598373
10.783811
11.377861
13.406610
16.475901
14.764472
13.624763
16.346840
11.398650
14.278550
13.857770
14.269006
14.439040
13.238357
15.931978
15.790000
12.577090
15.195250
11.078757
16.110077
9.883658

15.694550
15.818810
10.213054
14.520922
9.591069

12.209580
15.622190
16.370983
16.345400
14.257030

47.467380
46.611890
48.433380
48.215273
47.246739
47.198853
47.077239
47.165851
47.305572
48.278890
47.875444
47.996538
47.127031
48.220750
47.264819
48.288490
46.616120
48.559916
46.800880
48.133386
46.845216
47.574167
47.523650
46.794503
47.318046
48.223986
47.064408
47.093800
47.937420
47.157613
48.189977
47.209180
47.577720
48.221040
48.196695
48.168030
46.664410

OE7XXR
OE8XCK
OE3XSA
OE1XFU
OE9XFR
OE6XAG OE6XDD
OE7XOl
OE7XPR
OE7XLR
OE5XDN
OE4XSB
OE3XRB

OE2XMR OE2XNL OE2XNM

OE1XDS
OE7XCJ
OE5XBR
OE8XVK
OE5XHE OESXIM
OE8XWK
OES5XAR
OE6XBF
OE6XCD
OE7XUT
OEG6XFE
OE7XKG
OE3XBR OE3XEB
OEOXPT
OE6XGD
OE3XVI
OE7XVR
OE3XVA
OE9XVI
OE7XWT
OE3XYR
OE1XDU
OE1XQU
OE8XWZ

Page 17



04/03/2023 Site list OVSV DV — UKW Referat

Site name Loc short Loc long Longitude Latitude Long dez Lat dez Callsigns
Wurmkogel Lift Sélden JN56NV JN56NV01BH41 11° 5.030' 46°52.825' 11.083840 46.880410 OE7XGI
Zell am Pettenfirst Voklabruck JN68SB JN68SB88TT54 13°34.408' 48° 4.703' 13.573470 48.078378 OE5XSO
Zirbitzkogel Murtal IN77GB JN77GB85BF85 14° 34.038' 47° 3.808' 14.567296 47.063469 OE6XMD
Zugspitze O Ehrwald JN57LK JN57LK81CC80 10° 59.058' 47°25.272' 10.984307 47.421197 OE7XZR
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